The Company has applied all of the mandatory exceptions to full retrospective application as
required under IFRS 1.

First-time adoption elections
In accordance with IFRS transitional provisions, the Company has applied the following transition
optional exemptions to full retrospective application of IFRS:

a. The Company has elected not to apply IFRS 3 – Business combinations retrospectively to
business combinations that occurred prior to transition date.

b. The Company has elected not to apply IFRS 2 – Share-based payments retrospectively to
transactions that occurred prior to transition date.

c. The Company has elected not to apply IAS 32 – Compound financial instruments
retrospectively to transactions that occurred prior to transition date.

d. The Company has elected not to apply IAS 37 – Decommissioning liabilities retrospectively to
transactions that occurred prior to transition date.

The following tables and accompanying notes provide explanations on how the transition from
previous GAAP to IFRS impacted the Company’s financial position, financial performance and
cash flows.

MTY FOOD GROUP INC.
Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
three-month periods ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011
(unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts)

Page 61 of 70

35. Transition to IFRS (continued)
Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 1, 2010

   Canadian Reclassi-
   Notes GAAP fications Adjustments IFRS
   $ $ $ $

Assets
Current assets
 Cash  5,637 - - 5,637
 Temporary investments  23,383 - - 23,383
 Accounts receivable a 7,577 - 579 8,156
 Inventories a 645 150 - 795
 Franchise locations under
  construction a 1,091 (150) (941) -
 Loans receivable  336 - - 336
 Prepaid expenses and deposits  186 - - 186
 Deferred income taxes  3,562 (3,562) - -
   42,417 (3,562) (362) 38,493

Loans receivable  909 - - 909
Other receivable  2,698 - - 2,698
Property, plant and equipment bcd 7,138 - (197) 6,941
Intangible assets de 36,266 - (58) 36,208
Deferred income taxes  - 116 - 116
Goodwill  7,125 - - 7,125
   96,553 (3,446) (617) 92,490

Liabilities
Current liabilities
 Accounts payable and
  accrued liabilities a 12,530 (1,034) (504) 10,992
 Provisions  - 1,034 - 1,034
 Income taxes payable  851 - - 851
 Deferred revenue and deposits  1,485 - - 1,485
 Current portion of long-term debt  1,873 - - 1,873
   16,739 - (504) 16,235
Deferred revenue and deposits  9 - - 9
Long-term debt g 930 - (77) 853
Deferred income taxes adefg 2,606 (3,446) 840 -
   20,284 (3,446) 259 17,097

Shareholders’ equity
Equity attributable to owners
 Capital stock  19,792 - - 19,792
 Contributed surplus  481 - - 481
 Retained earnings  55,924 - (876) 55,048
   76,197 - (876) 75,321
Equity attributable to non-
 controlling interest  72 - - 72
   76,269 - (876) 75,393
   96,553 (3,446) (617) 92,490

MTY FOOD GROUP INC.
Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
three-month periods ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011
(unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts)

Page 62 of 70

35. Transition to IFRS (continued)
Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of financial position as at February 28, 2011

   Canadian Reclassi-
   Notes GAAP fications Adjustments IFRS
   $ $ $ $
Assets
Current assets
 Cash  5,716 - - 5,716
 Temporary investments  25,450 - - 25,450
 Accounts receivable a 7,412 - 328 7,740
 Income taxes receivable  1,267 - - 1,267
 Inventories a 1,070 189 - 1,259
 Franchise locations under
 construction a 378 (189) (189) -
 Loans receivable  353 - - 353
 Prepaid expenses and deposits  344 - - 344
 Deferred income taxes  2,403 (2,403) - -
   44,393 (2,403) 139 42,129

Loans receivable  951 - - 951
Other receivable  2,698 - - 2,698
Property, plant and equipment bcd 9,811 - (86) 9,725
Intangible assets de 35,506 - (58) 35,448
Deferred income taxes  - 44 - 44
Goodwill  7,425 - - 7,425
   100,783 (2,359) (4) 98,420

Liabilities
Current liabilities
 Accounts payable and
  accrued liabilities a 11,274 (1,150) 139 10,263
 Provision  - 1,150 - 1,150
 Deferred revenue and deposits  1,371 - - 1,371
 Current portion of long-term debt  1,844 - - 1,844
   14,489 - 139 14,628

Deferred revenue and deposits  5 - - 5
Long-term debt g 4,557 - (68) 4,489
Deferred income taxes cdefg 2,624 (2,359) 736 1,001
   21,675 (2,359) 807 20,123

Shareholders’ equity
Equity attributable to owners
 Capital stock  19,792 - - 19,792
 Contributed surplus  481 - - 481
 Retained earnings  58,532 - (854) 57,678
   78,805  (854) 77,951
Equity attributable to non-
 controlling interest c 302 - 44 346
   79,108 - (810) 78,297
   100,783 (2,359) (4) 98,420

MTY FOOD GROUP INC.
Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
three-month periods ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011
(unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts)

Page 63 of 70

35. Transition to IFRS (continued)
Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of financial position as at November 30, 2011

   Canadian Reclassi-
   Notes GAAP fications Adjustments IFRS
   $ $ $ $
Assets
Current assets
 Cash  5,995 - - 5,995
 Temporary investments  4,632 - - 4,632
 Accounts receivable a 9,549 - 947 10,496
 Income taxes receivable  1,419 - - 1,419
 Inventories a 1,540 28 - 1,568
 Franchise locations under
  construction a 1,202 (28) (1,174) -
 Loans receivable  414 - - 414
 Prepaid expenses and deposits  312 - - 312
 Deferred income taxes  440 (440) - -
   25,503 (440) (227) 24,836

Loans receivable  705 - - 705
Property, plant and equipment bcd 10,180 - 5 10,185
Intangible assets de 59,624 - (58) 59,566
Deferred income taxes  1,531 (564) (897) 70
Goodwill fg 19,509 - 757 20,266
   117,053 (1,004) (420) 115,628

Liabilities
Current liabilities
 Accounts payable and
 accrued liabilities a 14,908 (1,140) (228) 13,540
 Provisions  - 1,150 - 1,150
 Deferred revenue and deposits  1,561 - - 1,561
 Current portion of long-term debt g 1,982 - (24) 1,958
   18,451 10 (252) 18,209

Deferred revenue and deposits  11 - - 11
Long-term debt g 7,343 - (293) 7,050
Deferred income taxes cdefg 2,337 (1,004) 915 2,248
   28,142 (994) 370 27,518

Shareholders’ equity
Equity attributable to owners
 Capital stock  19,792 - - 19,792
 Contributed surplus  481 - - 481
 Retained earnings  68,637 - (837) 67,800
   88,911 - (837) 88,073
Equity attributable to non-
 controlling interest c - (10) 47 37
   88,911 (10) (790) 88,110
   117,053 (1,004) (420) 115,628

MTY FOOD GROUP INC.
Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
three-month periods ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011
(unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts)

Page 64 of 70

35. Transition to IFRS (continued)
Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended
November 30, 2011:

   Canadian Reclassi-
   Notes GAAP fications Adjustments IFRS
   $ $ $ $

Revenues a 78,465 - (107) 78,358

Expenses
 Operating expenses a 51,819 - 109 51,928
 Depreciation – property, plant
  and equipment bc 1,262 - (29) 1,233
 Amortization – intangible assets  3,179 - - 3,179
 Restructuring  447 - - 447
 Interest on long-term debt g 150 - 63 213
   56,858 - 143 57,000

Other income
 Gain (loss) on foreign exchange  18 - - 18
 Interest income  357 - - 357
 Gain on bargain purchase c - - 140 140
 Gain (loss) on disposal of assets b 858 - 90 948
   1,233 - 230 1,463
Income before taxes   22,841 - (20) 22,821

Income taxes
 Current  2,957 - - 2,957
 Deferred f 3,467 - (123) 3,344
   6,424 - (123) 6,301
Net income and comprehensive income  16,417 - 103 16,520

Net income and comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners  16,154 - 40 16,194
Non-controlling interest  263 - 63 326
   16,417 - 103 16,520

Basic and diluted earnings per share (Note 20)  0.84 0.85

MTY FOOD GROUP INC.
Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
three-month periods ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011
(unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts)

Page 65 of 70

35. Transition to IFRS (continued)
Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the first quarter ended
February 28, 2011

   Canadian Reclassi-
   Notes GAAP fications Adjustments IFRS
   $ $ $ $

Revenues a 17,476 - (715) 16,761

Expenses
 Operating expenses a 12,043 - (575) 11,468
 Depreciation – property, plant
  and equipment bc 348 - (2) 346
 Amortization – intangible assets  760 - - 760
 Interest on long-term debt g 28 - 9 37
   13,179 - (568) 12,611

Other income
 Gain (loss) on foreign exchange  (40) (1) - (41)
 Interest income  93 - - 93
 Gain on bargain purchase c - - 140 140
 Gain (loss) on disposal of assets b 708 - 2 710
   761 (1) 142 902

Income before taxes  5,059 (1) (5) 5,052

Income taxes
 Current  133 - - 133
 Deferred f 1,221 - (81) 1,140
   1,354 - (81) 1,273
Net income and comprehensive income  3,705 (1) 76 3,779

Net income and comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners  3,468 (1) 23 3,490
Non-controlling interest  236 - 53 289
   3,705 (1) 76 3,779

Basic and diluted earnings per share (Note 20)  0.18 0.18

MTY FOOD GROUP INC.
Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
three-month periods ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011
(unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts)

Page 66 of 70

35. Transition to IFRS (continued)
Notes to the reconciliation tables:

a. Franchise locations under construction held for resale

Under IAS 18, the Company is required to use the percentage of completion method to
recognise revenues and expenses on projects for which construction is in progress, whereas